CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012
(all amounts are in LTL thousand unless otherwise stated)

27/64

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

2.29 USE OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES IN THE PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

Valuation of biological assets (cont’d)

Milking cows

As at 30 June 2012 the key assumptions used to determine fair value of milking cows are the estimated gross margin (23% for the
year ending 30 June 2013 and 28% for the year ending 30 June 2014) used to calculate the expected future cash inflows as well as
pre-tax discount rate (11%). As at 30 June 2011 the key assumptions used to determine fair value of milking cows are the estimated
gross margin (32% for the year ending 30 June 2012 and 35% for the year ending 30 June 2013) used to calculate the expected
future cash inflows as well as pre-tax discount rate (11%).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of milking cows to a reasonably possible change in key
assumptions:

 30 June 2012 30 June 2011

Possible
change

Effect on fair
value

Possible
change

Effect on fair
value

Gross margin + 3% 743 + 3% 781

Gross margin - 3% (743) - 3% (781)

Discount rate + 1% (118) + 1% (130)

Discount rate - 1% 97 - 1% 132

Crops

As at 30 June 2012 the key assumptions used to determine fair value of crops are the estimated yield ranges depending on the type
of crops (2.46 – 6.25 tones/ha for the year ending 30 June 2012 and 1.97 – 4.89 tones/ha for the year ending 30 June 2011) and the
expected sales price, which was based on the estimated future grain and oilseeds sales price of the deliveries taking place
September – December of respective year.

Impairment of property, plant and equipment (excluding land)

The Group makes an assessment, at least annually, whether there are any indications that property, plant and equipment have

[…]

Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)

Monetary assets and liabilities stated in various currencies as at 30 June 2012 and 30 June 2011 were as follows (LTL equivalent):

 As at 30 June 2012 As at 30 June 2011

Group Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

LTL 158,732 89,423 143,769 67,547

EUR 147,751 219,384 44,315 147,671

USD 8,466 9,919 9,609 62,170

DKK 2,526 3,095 8,405 5,331

LVL 452 688 370 2,331

PLN 8,436 302 3,234 1,860

UAH - - 15,800 19,028

Other currencies 3 - 1 3

 326,366 322,811 225,503 305,941

The Group did not present the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in DKK and LVL currencies exchange, with all other
variables held constant, of the profit before tax as the changes in those foreign currencies’ exchange are not material.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in respect of currency exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant of the Group’s profit before tax (due to change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

Effect on the profit before
income tax for the year ended

(in LTL thousand)

Increase/ decrease in

exchange rate 30 June 2012 30 June 2011

USD + 15.00% (218) (7,884)

USD - 15.00% 218 7,884

PLN + 15.00% 1,220 206

PLN - 15.00% (1,220) (206)

UAH + 15.00% - (484)

UAH - 15.00% - 484

Financial risk, arising from biological assets, management strategy

The Group is engaged in wholesale trade of milk, therefore, exposed to risks arising from changes in milk prices. The Group’s
wholesale agreements for milk do not represent financial instruments but represent a significant price risk. The Group does not
anticipate that milk prices will decline significantly in the foreseeable future and, therefore, has not entered into derivative or
other contracts to manage the risk of the decline in milk prices. The Group reviews its outlook for milk prices regularly in
considering the need for active risk management.